combination the fair values of property, plant and equipment and the goodwill resulting from
the acquisition have been determined only provisionally as at 31 December 2019.

The Group revised comparative information as at and for the comparative period ended 31 December
2019 presented in the financial statements including making respective changes in the balance sheet
and profit or loss items recognised in completing the initial accounting.

1.6

Czech Gas Networks Investments S.à r.l.

28

As allowed by IFRS 3, the acquisition accounting of Czech Gas Networks Investments, S.à r.l. was
finalised in 2020. As a result, the Group retrospectively adjusted the amounts recognised
at the acquisition date in order to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that
existed at the acquisition date and affected the measurement of the amounts recognised in 2019
consolidated financial statements. The adjustments recognised in the consolidated financial statements
as at and for the period ended 31 December 2019 are presented in following table:

In millions of CZK Reference Restated As originally
presented Difference

Extract from consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (i) 108,600  108,421 179
Right-of-use assets (i) 2,323  2,379 (56)
Intangible assets (i) 414 417 (3)

Total assets 113,085 112,965 120

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Accumulated deficit (i) (404)  (501) 97

Total equity 27,453 27,356 97

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities (i) 16,311 16,288 23

Total liabilities 85,632 85,609 23

Total equity and liabilities 113,085 112,965 120

Extract from consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the period
ended 31 December 2019

Depreciation and amortisation (i) (2,058)  (2,143)  85
Other operating expenses (i) (420)  (455)  35

Loss before income tax (366) (486) 120

Income tax expense (i) (38) (15) (23)

Loss for the year (404) (501) 97

Total comprehensive loss for the period (404) (501) 97

Based on the finalised acquisition accounting, no goodwill was recognised. For more details, refer
to Note 6.1.

(i)   There was no difference between the originally presented and revised fair value of total assets
acquired as at the acquisition date (Note 6.1); however, the allocation of fair value between individual
items of non-current assets was scrutinised and amended accordingly. The difference between restated
and originally presented amounts as at 31 December 2019 related to the change in the depreciation
charge, net loss on disposal of Property, plant and equipment and related deferred tax effect.

[…]

Control was acquired by CGN1 at the acquisition date from a third party;
The transactions were executed on the same date;
Control over GasNet Group was retained by CGN1 after the transfer of GasNet Group
to the Company;
The consideration paid by the Group for GasNet Group to CGN1 proportionally corresponded
to the fair value of the consideration paid by CGN1 to RWE for the 50.04 % share in GasNet Group.

Therefore, the Group has by substance on 30 September 2019 acquired 34.96 % of the share capital
of the GasNet Group from CGN1, 15 % from CGN2 and the remaining 50.04 % from RWE, where CGN1
was acting as an intermediary. All the stakes representing together 100% interest in GasNet Group were
acquired for a consideration corresponding to the fair value of respective shares in the GasNet Group.
Thus, the Group was identified as the acquirer in the Group’s consolidated financial statements, and the
acquisition method of accounting was used to record the transaction.

Czech Gas Networks Investments S.à r.l.

59

Details of the assets and liabilities acquired were as follows:

In millions of CZK Attributed fair value,
as originally presented

Fair value
adjustments

Attributed fair
value, restated

Non-current assets 112,789 - 112,789
Property, plant and equipment 110,049 71 110,120
Right-of-use assets 2,362 (70) 2,292
Intangible assets 377 (1) 376
Other non-current assets 1 - 1
Current assets 1,697 - 1,697
Inventories 27 - 27
Trade and other receivables 360 - 360
Income tax prepayment 263 - 263
Loans issued - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 1,047 - 1,047

Total assets 114,486 - 114,486

Non-current liabilities 18,234 - 18,234
Lease liabilities 1,392 - 1,392
Deferred income tax liabilities 16,578 - 16,578
Provisions 16 - 16
Other non-current liabilities 248 - 248
Current liabilities 4,014 - 4,014
Lease liabilities 179 - 179
Trade and other payables 2,353 - 2,353
Contract liabilities 1,252 - 1,252
Current income tax payable 17 - 17
Other taxes payable 185 - 185
Provisions 28 - 28

Total liabilities 22,248 - 22,248

Fair value of identifiable net assets acquired 92,238 92,238
Goodwill arising from the acquisition
(determined provisionally) - -

Purchase consideration transferred 92,238 - 92,238

in millions of CZK Cash flow on acquisition

Cash acquired with the subsidiaries 1 047
Cash paid -

Net cash flow on acquisition 1 047

The fair value of acquired trade and other receivables was CZK 360 million. The gross contractual
amount for trade receivables due was CZK 556 million.

The acquired subsidiaries contributed revenue of CZK 4,199 million and a loss of CZK 3 million
to the Group for the period from the date of acquisition to 31 December 2019.

Czech Gas Networks Investments S.à r.l.

60

If the acquisition had occurred on 22 March 2019 (i.e. the start of the reporting period),